

No. 23-1050

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

LUIS SANCHEZ, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

***Amicus Curiae* Brief of Florida Association of  
Criminal Defense Lawyers in Support of Petitioners**

---

Benjamin Eisenberg  
Co-Chair, Amicus Committee Florida  
Association of Criminal Defense  
Lawyers  
Assistant Public Defender  
15th Judicial Circuit  
421 Third Street, 6th Floor  
West Palm Beach, FL 33401

Christopher H. Casey  
*Counsel of Record*  
Ryan F. Monahan  
Duane Morris LLP  
30 South 17th Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 979-1155  
chcasey@duanemorris.com

Jackie Perczek  
Co-Chair, Amicus Committee Florida  
Association of Criminal Defense  
Lawyers  
Black Srebnick  
201 South Biscayne Blvd.  
Suite 1300  
Miami, FL 33131

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR  
WRIT OF CERTIORARI ..... 5

I. The Eleventh Circuit’s Interpretation of  
Section 21 U.S.C. § 853(n) is Wrong..... 5

    A. Section 853(n) sets forth detailed notice  
    and hearing procedures that afford a third  
    party the opportunity to assert an interest  
    in property subject to forfeiture. .... 5

    B. The Eleventh Circuit prioritized the  
    technical requirements of a petition over  
    the substantive requirement to provide a  
    petitioner a hearing on the merits. .... 7

II. The Court Should Grant the Petition to  
    Resolve a Circuit Split On This Issue. .... 12

CONCLUSION ..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965) .....	11
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971) .....	11
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962) .....	9
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1872) .....	11
<i>McIntosh v. United States</i> , 144 S.Ct. 980 (2024) .....	13
<i>Serfass v. United States</i> , 420 U.S. 377 (1975) .....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Welch</i> , 327 U.S. 546 (1946) .....	10
<i>United States v. Davenport</i> , 668 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Furando</i> , 40 F.4th 567 (7th Cir. 2022) .....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Lamid</i> , 663 Fed. App'x 319 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	13

*United States v. Swartz Family Trust*,  
67 F.4th 505 (2d Cir. 2023)..... 12

*Windsor v. McVeigh*,  
93 U.S. 274 (1876)..... 11

**Statutes**

21 U.S.C. § 853 ..... 3, 5, 12

21 U.S.C. § 853(a)..... 6

21 U.S.C. § 853(n)..... 5, 7, 8, 10, 12

21 U.S.C. § 853(n)(1) ..... 6

21 U.S.C. § 853(n)(2) ..... 2, 3, 6, 8

21 U.S.C. § 853(n)(3) ..... 2, 3, 7

21 U.S.C. § 853(n)(4) ..... 6, 8

21 U.S.C. § 853(n)(5) ..... 3, 5, 7

21 U.S.C. § 853(n)(6) ..... 7

21 U.S.C. § 853(n)(6)(A) ..... 3

21 U.S.C. § 853(o) ..... 3, 7, 9

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2) ..... 9

Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.2(c)(1)(A)..... 8  
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2..... 1

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.2(c)(1)(A), Advisory Committee  
Notes (2000) ..... 9  
  
Senate Report from the Committee on the Judiciary  
on the Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1983,  
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983) ..... 10, 11
